T
: TOV parg
LY COURT

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT /0T 0FTX

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS LOJUL31 A4 7:47
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERY e
VLT, u.a.ldA?\’I-iRUPTCY
IN RE: ) ~, SORT
N
) oYL Depyry
LINDA RUE SHULER ) CASE NO. 99-40289
) (CHAPTER 7)
)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 7,/ g/ ©

Joyce W/ Lir'ldauer, Trustee

dehkkhkhdhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhddhhhhhhhhdhhhhdhhdhhhddhhhhhhhrohrhhhhddhhhdhhhdhrrhrhkdd

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

[ have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: 7" 2 - 00

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
LINDA RUE SHULER )) CASE NO. 99-40289
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. ;

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to
11 U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of
them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

3. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a
division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as
filed, or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: z/ ¢/

Joyce/V/Lindauer, Trustee
12900/reston Road, Suite #900
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033




%¥0°SZ v0'565°‘8
a3dNI3ISNN HOd aivd
G343IA0I3Y LINIOHad SWIVID A3¥N23ISNN

%02 %0}

%09  %0S %O0bv %0¢ %0

! _ %5812 00°002'€

‘ %6985 ¥0'S65'8
1 %000 000
g I %000 000
w Sl %000 000
L %000 000
R %000 000
L] %000 000
0 11 %000 000
LDl wooo 000
P LA C L] %000 000

L M weew 0Z ¥€9
| — %Z1S) SEVIZ'T
%00°004 65 EVO'PIS

L9'LeE've

aamonv
SINIVIO A3uNO3ASNN

(013 'YO1830 OL NYNLIH)YIHILO

dlvd SNIY1D Q34ND3SNN

Qlvd SWIVID ALIHOINHd

aivd SWIV1O a3dno3as

S1S00 ¥3LdVHD HOINd

(013 'S3XVL)S3ISNIIXA 31V1ST

S1S0D 14N0D

S$334 IYNOISSIAH0Ad YIHLO

S334 AINYOLLY H3IHIO

SISNIdX3 IVNOISSIHA0Hd SNHIA

S334 TYNOISS3IH40Hd S.Waid

S3SN3AAX3 S.331SNHL

NOISSININOD S.331SN¥L
'S3ISN3IJIX3 31V1S3

‘51di303Y V1oL
‘INOONI J1v1S3

‘SINIWNOD

00-02-20 :Q3A0dddV 1SN 3iva
68201-66 HIANNN 3SVYD
VANIT ‘™I TINHS ‘JWVN ISV
d3ANVANIT H31SN¥L

AYVIHNNS ISVD 1¥0d3Y 1VNI4d S.331snyl



LL'S'A WV SG0L 0002/90720 ‘pajuud

A= ﬁ 000 00'000°S1 NOINN "HO "dIN3 "0 SVYT1IvA "SNI 341N WN3L
£ 00°0 00°000't ADOODNVH NHOT "SNI 341 310HM
V4 000 oo'olL VHINWVYD
v4d 000 00°'SL TNNAV3IYL
vd 000 00°'G6¢E AGT3IM3Ar 3 sun4d
vd 000 00°'S.LS 134vVddY ONIdVY3IMm
v4d 000 00°0S6 HIAYA YIHSYM
SUD0T10
Y4 000 00°0.L€ ‘SAAVT ‘ANVLS LHOIN ‘1S3HD '438S3ayA ‘a3g
S3IHSIA
V4 000 00°0vZ ‘SNVd ‘S10d ‘SIONVIIdAY TIYNS ‘TAVMOHDIN
0O3431s
vd 000 00°0LL ‘AL MSAA “HIVHO ONIMOOY ‘'V40S TVNOILDIS
vd va 00°05¢ 00°0s¢ ‘S1dV IHMVIAOOM - LISOd3A 13d ® ALIEND3S %]
NOINN
V4 vd 6G° LY 6S°LY "d0 S3FTAOTIWI "0 SYT1TvA (LNNOJIY SONIAYS 14
v va oo'cey oo'eey UNVE SSYdNOD T INNODIV ONIMDOIHD €
vd va 00°¢ClL 00°ci HSVO c
\F] va 00°000°LE 0000025 43d13i4 'S §042 :av3LSINOH l
sj)ossy Buiureway ‘uopueqe (2)y558=va (s1s0D 43Y310 pue
4O 8njeA ssoin ‘uopueqe (e)668=v0 ‘suopydwax3 ‘sualy) ssa sanjeA
/{vd) pass)siuiwpy Aq paaleosy pauopueqy ‘agysnu] Ag pauiwialaq anjep) panpayIsur; (Auadoud (n) psinpayosun puy pajnpsyss)
KjIn4 yossy Aadoug anjeA 1o9N pajeunisy uonned uonduosaqg jassy
9 4 € rA }
66/1/90 :9jeQq Jeg sune|n 00/90/20 :Bu)pu3z polad
66/2L/€0  :9yeq Bunosoaw (e)Lpc§
(3) 66/82/10 :(2) paudAu0D Jo (3) paji 3NY VANIT ™¥3INHS :aweN ase)
HINVYANIT IDA0r (0891£9) :@dysnu} Sd0d 6820¥-66 :ioquinN @seDd
SIsSB)) 13sSsY
310day pue pioday Ly1adoag de)sy [enprarpuy
1 :ebeq I W10




VL'S'A NV GGI0L 0002/90/20 :pajuld

000% 65°EP9ViI$ 66°28¥'sL$ 65°266°66% (sanjea umouyun Buipn|ox3) sjejol sjossy ¢z
umouun 65V VIN umowun (N 1S3a43INI | 1wy
v4 00°00SCL 00°000°LE 00°0 (M 1sn¥i J0 a33a 2 3LON ve
vd 000 vd 00°'059 00°059 ANN43Y XV1 8661 €
v4d 000 000 00’0l MOHD MOHD d34 cc
V4 000 000 0001 HALIEMIJAL D1910313 Le
vd 00°0 000 00°000'8 JOVIIN IHSIGNS 1IN 9661 0z
vd 00°0 vda 00°000°L 00'000°} TI3M IO " LSTFHILNI ALIVAOY 61
I SoueINsUl Jed sJajybnep 1o} JuswAed
vd 000 000 0002 YILHONVYA WOYHL (HLNOW/0.$) 318YAIZ03H 10DV 8l
g3a734
vd 00°00L'C umounun umouun 'S 5022 NO (HLNOW/00€$) I19VAIT03Y 100V Ll
V4 000 va 00°000°LL 00°000°L 1 HIAOTdWI HONOYHL agav 9l
sjassy Bulurewsy ‘uopueqe (2)y$5§=vQ (s3s0D s8y30 pue : # oy
JO anjeA ssoun ajels3y ay) ‘uopueqge (e)pss8=v0O ‘suofduiaxy ‘sual] ssa sanjeA
/(v ) paisisiuiwpy Aq paAleoay pauopueqy ‘eaysna] Ag paunwajaqg anjep) panpayosun (Auadoud (n) psinpayosun puy pajinpayog)
AjIng jassy spunig/a|es Auadoag anjeA J9N pajewysy juonnad uonduasag Jassy
9 S b 4 € c }
66/¥1/90 :9)eq Jeg swiejd 00/90/L0 :Buipu3z pouad
66/21/€0 :ajeq Bunoosp (e)1pe§
(1) 66/82/10 :(2) papsAu0g 1o (3) pajiy INY VANIT *™{3INHS :oweN ase)
J3INVYANIT 3IDA0r (ogoLcg) :e@ysnay SHA 6820¥-66 :19qUWINN dsed

SASE)) JISSY
310day pue paoddy Ayradoag dye)sy renpiaipug
¢ :ebed T W0




LL'G'A

WY §5:01 0002/90/20 :pajuLd

000Z ‘0€ aunr  :(y41) poday Jeulq Jo oa3eg paYosloid jJusiiny

6661 ‘Lt Joqwadag

:(¥41) woday |eulq JO a1eQ pajoaloid lenu)

"eles Bulso}o Jo ss800.4d U] "punyal XE} PUEB SJUNOIE YUeq Ul SUNOWE 104 140 19s 03 108[ans 0'00Z'E$ JO J9INYS EpPUIT] 0} B)qeAed aouejeg -ojE}so
03 000°01$ 40} US| @ BJOU [|8S O} UOKOW P3JI4 *S}OSSE PAINPSYOSUN Sk DJE}SS OY) O} Buojeq isnu) Jo poep pPue SION ISNI} JO PSSP PUB SJOU B UO P|OS J0}Gap 18y} asnoy
€ JSL3e JNQ 80Usplisal s,10)qop Jou St S SE JapIdi4 G0/Z 40 uondwaxa o) pejosfqo sey ssysni) opew sjesse 30 J9A0UIN) 10} puBWSP pue JdWoXa Jou BIE S}OSSE YSe))

:Burso|g ase)d Bunoayy sapialoy Jofep

sjassy Bujurewoy

‘uopueqe (2)y55§=vQ

(s1509D JBYIO pue

# 733y

}O anjep ssoio ajeys3y ay) ‘uopueqe (e)pss8=vo ‘suondwaxy ‘sualg ssan sanjeA
1(v4) pauaisiuiupy Kq panladsay pauopueqy ‘oajsna] Ag pauiusleg anjep) panpayasun (Apadouig (n) pajnpayoasun puy peinpayag)
Ajng jessy spunij/oles Apadoag 3n|eA JoN pajewnsy juonned uondudsaq jassy
9 S v € z 3
66/1/90 :93eQ Jeg swie|p 00/90/.0 :Buipuz pouad
66/21/€0 :33eq Bunooaw (e)Lpe§
:(2) papaAuo0) Jo (3) pajiy 3NY VANIT ‘"I TINHS :dweN ased
Y3INVYGNI 3DA01 (0891c9) :@@ISNU) SHQA 6820V-66 49NN @sed
SISB)) 19SSV
310doy pue piodoy Lypdoag je)sy [enpiAlpuy
¢ :abey

[ ULI10,]




LL'G'A WV G0l 0002/50/20 :pajund (s)eousiayal lossy {}
65°EYO'VLS 6S°EPI'VLS : s|ejoyang
000 N T o  99sL6vLSzIE# N0y oL | 00/02/90
6SEFO'PL  jeent  %000EZ St 8iey 158101U) usuns o Bupsogiseseiuj | u) 00/02/90
LOLEY'PL ~ fooooser | T - B ] " uswoomerea| vz} | oososg0
loLeL'z ) ~ |sst __%000€Z e bunsod 1sesmy  MNVENVLIVHNYW3SVHO 3HL| Wi | oonesso
£9'22L°T e %0002 % Bunsod jsessiu)| - YNVE NVLLVHNYW ISVHO IHL| W1 | 00/82/50
l6ezLz ~ |ese ] - %0001-Z 32 bunsod isaielul | NVE NVLIVHNYWISVHO 3HL| W1 | oosieseo
ZE0TL'T ) - leee ‘ %0004 18 Bupsod jseseuy | MNVE NVLLVHNVW ISVHO 3HL| 1 | 00/62/20
9okT  |sse - ~ %0000°Z e Busod 1seseu; | MNVE NVLIVHNVW 3SVHO SHL| i |ooeno
BEELLT ~ Jose  %0000Z ebussodiseiell|  MNVE NVLLVHNVIN 3SvHO IHL| W |ee/ert
88'60L'2 ~ |ooo0e T ) noog adojio-3suuo | {11} |esizorzt
88'609'L ez %0000 yebupsodiseiowi|  yNVENVLIVHNVWISVHO IHL| | e6/0eit
y6'908'L " |ooooe - B B - RoOgedoH | {21} [e6/L0/LL
¥6'908'L ez S %0000 32 Bupsodiseisiul|  MNvVE NVLLVHNYA 3SVHO IHL| Ul | ees6z101
eopos't | __ jooooe | T T T - poosadoH | {z1}) |e6/L0/0L
A  ss %0006} 1€ Bunsod saseui| MNVE NVLLYHNYA ISVHO IHL| U | 66/08/60
8202'L 6c ' ) %0006’ 1eBunsodysesew| MNVE NVLLVHNYW ISVHOIHL| I | 66/ke/80
6102} ~ looooe - ~ moogedopio-asmud| (1) |ee/iesso
65106 ~ |ooooe T - woogedoqto-3suyn | {11} |eecoe0
6109  lseo ‘ %0006k ) bugsodiseiein)|  yiNvA NVILVHNVW ISVHO IHL| 1w | 66/08/20
vwoos | T Tlppo ] %0006’ 1ebunsodiseoil|  MNVE NVLLVHNYA 3SVHO SHL| Ui 66/0€/90
00009  leooe [T - noos adoHio-3Isuud | {21} [66/08/90
00008 __ |ooooe - 1 1100S3dOH | {21} |e66/20/90
asuejeg junoosoy $ $ uopoesues} jo uondussag Woig paAIadaY | O] pled #329yn ojeq
JoMueN Asuowy sjuawasingsiqg s)diasay 1 {# joM) ‘sues)
] 9 s v £ z !
V/N :puog sjeledag 00/50/20 :Buipuz pouad
(nwy esed 1ad) 00°000°00$  :Puog joxuElg 95v96LL-€L  # Qi Jekedxe)
JUNoOOY 1o31e N ASUON - G9-8L6VLGL-ZLE ;Junodoy
MNVE NVLLVHNYIA 3SVHO IHL  :sweN yueg 3NY VANIT‘YIINHS ~ :aweN ased
(0891€9) ¥3ANVANIT IDAOF 09N SYA 68207-66  :49QUINN @SED
P1029Y spudwdsINgsI(q puy s3daday yse))
1. :obed 7 WLIO



LL'S'’A VY #5601 0002/S0/.0 :paiuld

(s)oouaiojel Jessy {}

00°0% 6S°CPO'TLS sjuswasingsiqg [ s1d1929y 1 3N
000 slojgaQg o) syuswAhed :sso7
00°0 65 CPI'PL |ejoigng
65 EV9'VL 000 SJajsuel | Muegq SS9
00°0% 65°cro'vlL 6S°€v9'vL STIV10L LNNODDVY
aouejeg junoooy $ $ uondesues] jo uonduosaqg wolaj paAladay / ol pred #09Y)H ajeq
yox4ey Asuop sjuswasingsiq sydiasay 1 {# 1o} ‘suel)
A 9 S 1 4 £ Z L
V/N :puog sjesedag 00/50/.0 :Buipuz pouad

2. abey

(nun) eseo sad)  00°'000°'00£$
JUnNodoY a3 ASUOW - G9-8L671G/-ZLE
MNVE NVLLVYHNVYIN 3SYHO 3HL

(0891€9) ¥3aANVANIT ADA0P

:puog 19xue|g
3UNo2oY
:awieN jyueg
:99)snu)

9Sv961.-¢l

3ANY VYaNIT "3INHS
S¥J 68207-66

P00 sjududsAngsiq puy s3dpday yse)H

¢ Waoq

# Q| 19Aedxey

:9weN ase)
Jaoquunp ased




LL'S'A WV $SI0L 0002/60/L0 ‘pauud

(s)oouaiaal yassy (}

T W10

6S'€Po'VLS 0009 65 EYI'VLS
6S't¥9'vL 00°0 000 99-8L6¥VLG.L-ZLE # Bunioayn
00’0 00°0 65°€P9'vL S9-8LE6VLS.L-TLE # VNN
saouejeg sjuswesingsig  sjdiesey SLNNODOV 11V - IV10L
junoosoy J9N 19N
00°0$ 00°0% sjudwasingsiq / sydiasey 13N
00'0 s10198( 0} sjuawAed :ssa
00°0 00°0 rejoyqng
000 65 €Y1 sisjsuel) Muegq :ssa7
65 EVI'VIS 000 65 EPI'VL SVLiOl LNNOD2VY
65 V9L 66 EP9VL G981 67 LS.CLEH 1UNODOY Wol4 00/0¢/20
a2Juejeg JUNOIoY $ $ uonoesuels) jo uondussag Wwo.l] pan1aday / o] pied # %o8uyn ajeq
Bunoayn sjuswoasingsiq sydiesay ; {# Jou) -sues)
L 9 S |4 £ I l
V/N :puog ojesedag 00/50/20 :Buipu3 pouag
(Hwy aseo sad) 00°000°00€$ :puog 1ayuelg 9SY96L/2-€1  :# Qi JoAedxe]
JUN0oOY BUINOBYD - 99-816¥1G.-ZLE :unoooy
HMNVE NVLIVHNVYW 3SVYHO JHL dWeEN Jjueg INA YANIT ‘U3INHS ‘awepN asep
(0891€9) ¥3INVANIT IDAOr @9)snuy S¥Ad 6820v-66 1oquinp ase)d
P10y SHIUdWISINGSI( puy $)dI3y yse)
¢. :obey




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

LINDA SCOTT SHULER, CASE NO. 99-40289-DRS

L tn 1 1

e e—
DEBTOR. | ¥ UB BACEUPTCY
iY  PENENEN
ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION TO APPROVE O

non
Lt Il
COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT 2L 2 8 1033

_JHNG”

AR

Upon consideration of the Application filed herei é&i‘f}ﬁﬁﬁg;;;;;f?

Lindauer, Chapter 7 Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of Linda
Scott Shuler (the "Trustee"), for an order permitting approval of
the Compromise and Settlement; it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND' DECREED that the Compromise and
Settlement on the terms and conditions set forth in the Application
is approved; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sale of the note and
deed of trust to Brothers Financial Corporation for $12,500 is

approved. /

SIGNED day of December, 1999.

United States Bankruptcy Judge




016850

GTtxeo

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Eastern District of Texas
Sherman Division

IN RE; Case No.: 99 - 40289
Linda Rue Shuler

Debtor(s). Chapter: 7

Notice of Entry of Order

Please Take Notice that an Order (document 29) was entered on the docket on January 25, 2000,
Order Granting [27-1] Application To Approve Compromise and
Settlement With Linda Scott Shuler by Joyce W. Lindauer .

Dated: 01/25/00 | James D. Tokoph
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

NOTICE
Please be informed that noticing procedures have changed for this court. This notice is
being served in lieu of the actual order. Should any further action be contemplated on
this matter, the actual order should be referenced.

Copies of the actual order may be obtained by contacting one of the following:

Intranet, Inc. (800)333-8813
Legal Doc Retrieval (800)487-2245
R.E. Search (972)741-3450
Records Research (800)940-0331
The Cowrt System (214)744-0585
Warren Jay Research (972)644-4185




JOYCE W. LINDAUER

N A
ATTORNEY AT LAW 302 28 py 2: 4]
12900 Preston Road Cieme oL
Suite 900 T R RARUPTOY
Dallas, Texas 75230 vl
(972) 503-4033 Dy .
(972) 503-4034 T ULPLTY

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

LINDA SCOTT SHULER, CASE NO. 99-40289-DRS

N w1 o W w» ;

DEBTOR.

APPLICATION TO APPROVE COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT:

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS MOTION UNLESS A WRITTEN

RESPONSE IS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES

BANKRUPTCY COURT AND SERVED UPON THE PARTY FILING THIS

PLEADING WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF SERVICE

UNLESS THE COURT SHORTENS OR EXTENDS THE TIME FOR FILING SUCH

RESPONSE. IF NO RESPONSE IS TIMELY SERVED AND FILED, THIS

PLEADING SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE UNOPPOSED, AND THE COURT MAY

ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT. IF A RESPONSE IS

FILED AND SERVED IN A TIMELY MANNER, THE COURT WILL THEREAFTER

SET A HEARING. THE COURT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SET A HEARING

ON ANY MATTER.

COMES NOW, Joyce W. Lindauer, the Chapter 7 Trustee in the
above-styled and referenced bankruptcy case (the "Trustee"), and
files this her Application to Approve Compromise and Settlement and
in support of same would respectfully show the Court as follows:

1. The Trustee and the Debtor have entered into an agreement

to resolve certain claims of the Debtor and to sell that certain

note and deed of trust scheduled in the bankruptcy proceedings.

APPLICATION TO APPROVE COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT Page 1




2. The Trustee having considered the benefit to the estate
of resolving her disputes with the Debtor over her entitlement to
claim a portion of the sale proceeds as exempt and the amount to be
paid to the Debtor under the agreement with the Debtor, believes
that the agreement is in the best interest of the estate.

3. Having reviewed the facts to be considered in approving
a settlement agreement, the Trustee requests that the Court approve
the settlement.

4. Based upon the above and foregoing, the Trustee requests
that the Court approve the proposed Stipulation attached hereto.

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, Trustee prays that the Court
approve the proposed Stipulation after notice and opportunity for
hearing; and for such other and further relief to which the Trustee
may show herself justly entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

JOYCE W. LINDAUER

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone: (972) 503-4033
Telecopy: (972) 503-4034

By:

Joycgé W. Lindauer
8 State Bar No. 21555700
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

APPLICATION TO APPROVE COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT Page 2




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing instrument has been forwarded to the attached service
list by regular mail on this 29 day of December, 1999.

7
indauer

APPLICATION TO APPROVE COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT Page 3
Eesetisss oY ST SUVE LONYROMISE AND SETTLEMENT



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

LINDA SCOTT SHULER, CASE NO. 99-40289-DRS

W W W W W »n

DEBTOR.

STIPULATION ON TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION TO SELL
PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE

IT IS STIPULATED that, the Trustee's Application to Sell
Property of the Estate and the objections to the sale having been
resolved, the Court should grant the sale on the terms set forth
herein.

IT IS STIPULATED that the Property identified in the Trustee’s
Application as a note and lien shall be sold to Brothers Financial
Corporation, for $12,500.00 cash, free and clear of all liens,
claims and encumbrances and Debtor shall deliver the original note
to the Trustee or an Affidavit of lost note in the event that the
original note cannot be located.

IT IS STIPULATED that the Debtor shall have an allowed
exemption in the sales proceeds in the amount of $3,200.00 pursuant
to 11 U.S.C. §522(d) (5) and shall be paid upon the entry of an
order approving this Stipulation.

IT IS STIPULATED that the Emergency Complaint for a Temporary
Restraining Order in Adversary No. 99-4123 shall be dismissed with
prejudice.

APPROVED:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.




l .
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COU - 4 51659 —41
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (Gl 34 W39 |
SHERMAN DIVISION \ o
e A
) QTCFT_;}“
IN RE: § | Gravenn DISTRXT LT
§
LINDA SCOTT SHULER, § CASE NO.
§ (CEAPTER 7)
§
DEBTOR. §

I P\G—Q@!
A CRDER ON TRUSTEE'S APPLICATICON TO SELL
PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COURT, the Trustee’s

Applicatiogn to,Sell Property of the Estate and =& objections being

res clue

fled-saxgame, the Court grants same; it is accordingly,
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the property identified in

the Trustee’s Application as a note and lien shall be sold to
Beshers Financi® Cosgarelad _ §)2,800. 0
sai-l—ae—&iﬂve—eak—Pa&ene-ss, or its assigns, for $+6669 cash free and

clear of all claims and encumbrances.zd bl skail celiver e wiguel o A&:}‘r

mle G e Tw-}e&{— s Nkia
i of , 1999. LN g
SIGNED this day Lor M*r
oyl n
Connk b
\nn-:l)‘

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

owvcum, PIMSGED PO PEciaep e e Dbk Shel hae an alsved @“,ﬁ.k“ o
0 A2 Gl poceas «‘ul & $32w-” o Slul be poud Ypen W Q’a"\}r{ U"
dn O @ a? nm_omu\c,\,u:. ﬂﬂ‘lf, T os b

Qal
ARED, Mo M D DEcuats X e Emeryry Compiak (0 o TerD sty
Geun S he Ainemal wibe phila..

Koo Horers), - Coosfec
\7// L Izl /es 3SPM.
ﬁm&%m 12087

ORDER ON TRUSTEER’S APPLICATION TO SELL - Page 1




form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

In Re: Case No: 99-40289 drs
Linda Rue Shuler .
Chapter: 7 FILED
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
Debtor(s) - — EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
JUN-0-8-2000—xm,
— P.M.
BILL OF COURT COSTS QC;';ERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY CQURT
To:  Joyce W. Lindauer DEPUTY

12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75230

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $0
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

PROCESSING CLAIMS
NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed

under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: June 8, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

By: 7w !

Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



JOYCE W. LINDAUER
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE
12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230

Telephone: June 7, 2000 Telecopy:
(972) 503-4033 (972) 503-4034

Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court
660 N. Central Expressway, Suite 300B
Plano, Texas 75074

Re:  Linda Rue Shuler, Debtor
Case No. 99-40289

Dear Clerk:

In preparation of the Chapter 7 Trustee's Final Report in the above-referenced proceeding,
please indicate below any Court fees which remain to be paid.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Very truly yours,

Nancy M. Howe,
Secretary to Joyce W. Lindauer

Encs.

Fees Due: Yes Amount $

No




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:

A.

B.

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

()
)
€)
©

Secured Creditors
Administrative Expenses
Priority Creditors

Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS:

CURRENT BALANCE:

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$14,643.59

0.00

14.643.59




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 14.643.59 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 9.643.59 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A”)

Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,250.00
964.35
0.00

0.00
$2,214.35
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$§ 9125
§ 1795
§ 525.00
$ 0.00




EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES

Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage

Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of the Estate 70 $6.60
Answer toLawsuit 15 $1.28
Correspondence 20 $1.65
Final Report 200 $2.56
Distribution Checks 10 $3.30
Trustee’s Supplemental Final Report 50 $2.56

TOTALS:

Secretarial Time = 10.5 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $525.00
Copies =365 @ $ .25/page $ 91.25
Postage $ 17.95




SECRETARIAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total Hours
12/28/99 | Preparation of Trustee’s Application to Sell Property of Estate 1.0
05/12/00 | Correspondence on Sale of Note and Work with Buyer 2.0
11/01/99 | Work with Debtor on Payments and Sale of Note 2.0
05/19/00 | Work with Scott’s (Homeowners) on Insurance and Sale of Note 2
12/13/99 | Draft Answer to Lawsuit )
06/18/00 | Draft Final Report 2.5
06/19/00 | Revise Final Report S
06/20/00 | Finalize Final Report 3

Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.5
Total Hours: 10.50




1. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

Pregervation of Estate
Transportation
Storage

Wages

. Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

. Other (itemize)

G™mmoU WP

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee
C. Expenses of Auctioneer

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00 $ 0.00
11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$2,214.35 $2,214.35 0.00 $ 2,214.35

S 634.20 S 634.20 0.00 $ 634.20

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

$2,848.55 $2,848.55 $0.00 $2,848.55




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
8 AutoNation $10,608.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00




SCHEDULEE

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1 (2) 3) 4 (5)
Claim No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)
2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)
4.  Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00 $0.00




01/28/99 2 Matrix. (wt) [EOD 01/29/99]

01/28/99 1 Voluntary Petition and Notice to Individual Consumer
Debtor; all schedules and statements. ( Filing Fee $ 175.00
Receipt # 400639) (wt) [EOD 01/29/99]

01/28/99 -- First Meeting of Creditors Scheduled For 2:15 3/12/99 At

Plano Centre ; Last Day To Oppose Discharge: 5/11/99 . (wt)
[EOD 01/29/99]

Press <RETURN> to continue

You may select all e¢laims, a specific claim number, a claim range,
Or press "g" to quit.

Enter all, claim number, a range, or "g"

Your selection-->

Processing claims register for case 99-40289. Please stand by.

Would you like to see the claims register
in paginated or continuous format (p/c)? ¢

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

06/07/00 Last Date to File Claims: 06/14/99 99-40289 drs Page
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/13/99
Linda Rue Shuler

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 1 Filed: 03/29/99 Filed Amt:
889.67 g

Sears Boise Regional Credit Card

0054508212746

Operations Center

P.O. Box 5

Boise, ID 83707

No: 2 Filed: 04/02/99 Filed Amt:
948.09 g

GE Capital
Sam'S Club

1




P.O. Box 103104
‘Roswell, GA 30076

MBNA America Bank NA

5329 0000 5468 8257

P.O. Box 15725 MS 1423
Wilmington, DE 19885-15725

World Financial Netwlrk Nat'l Ban
P.0. Box 182870
Columbus, OH 43218-2870

Associates National Bank (DE)
6400 Las Colinas
Irving, TX 75039

The GM Card

Household Credit Services
1111 Town Center Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89134

No: 7 Filed: 05/06/99 Filed Amt:

Universal Card Services Corp.
P.O. Box 44238
Jacksonville, FL 32231-4238

No: 8 Filed: 06/15/99 Filed Amt:

Auto Nation FinanciaiServices
017010000000043192

P.O. Box 4455

Bridgeton, MO 63044-0455

Press RETURN to continue:

You may search by case number (i.e 91-12345), by name, by SSN, or by tax id
For individuals, enter the LAST name FIRST (i.e. Smith, John Calvin).




- You may search by case number (i.e 91-12345), by name, by SSN, or by tax id
For individuals, enter the LAST name FIRST (i.e. Smith, John Calvin).
For businesses, enter the NAME of the business (i.e. Miller Engraving).

Enter number, name, SSN, or tax id ("g" to quit)
Your selection--»> 99-40289

Searching for case number 99-40289. Please stand by.

Would you like case information for 99-40289 (y/n)? y
Would you like party information for 99-40289 (y/n)? y
Would you like to see the docket entries (y/n)? y

As of 06/07/00 there have been a total of 8 claims entered.
Would you like to see the claims register (y/n)? vy

Processing case summary for case 99-40289. Please stand by.

Eastern District of Texas

Bankruptcy Case: 99-40289 Chapter: 7 0Office: Sherman
Title: In re: Linda Rue Shuler

Judge: Donald R. Sharp

Filed: 01/28/99 Term: **/%%/%%x Reopen: #*%/*%/%%
Reterm: **/#*#%/%%* Discharged: 05/12/99 Asset: vyes
Fee: p Voluntary County: Aubrey

Flags: ODSC CLAIMS

Nature of Debtor: Consumer
Status: 05/12/99 awaiting trustee's report

Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer
12900 Preston Rd.

Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75230-0000

Collecting party information. Please stand by.

Press <RETURN> to continue

Party Attorney

Linda Rue Shuler [460-88-3088] J. Vernon Johnson

{db] 2710 Stemmons Freeway
aka Suite 1200, North Tower
Linda R. Shuler Dallas, TX 75207

aka Phone: (214) 748-7128




Linda Scott Shuler
3022 N Josey Lane, #113
Carrcllton, TX 75007

Collecting schedule and deadline information. Please stand by.

Press <RETURN> to continue
--- Schedule and Deadline Information ---

09/13/99 Proofs Of Claims (GOV)
06/14/99  Proofs Of Claims

Press <RETURN> to continue

Collecting docket text data for case 99-40289. Please stand by.

You may select all docket entries, a specific document number (i.e 10),
a specific date (i.e. 02/22/95), or a date range (i.e. 05/08/95-05/14/95)

Enter all, document number, specific date,
or begin date and end date ("q" to quit)
Your selection--»>

Processing docket entries for 99-40289

Please wait

Please press <RETURN> to see docket entries

Enter number of docket lines [default = 129 lines]

Would you like to see the docket entries in
pPaginated or continuous format (p/c)? ¢

Docket Entries for Case 99-40289 drs Chapter 7

01/28/00 30 Certificate of Mailing Re: [29-1] Order # of notices: 4.
(dh) [EOD 01/31/00]




01/25/00
01/18/00
12/28/99

12/08/99

12/02/99

12/02/99

11/04/99
10/29/99
11/01/99

10/12/99
09/20/99
09/14/99

09/08/99

09/09/99

09/08/99

29

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

20

Order Granting [27-1] Application To Approve Compromise and
Settlement With Linda Scott Shuler by Joyce W. Lindauer .
(dh) [EOD 01/25/00]

Hearing Not Held Re: [23-1] Application To Sell Property of
the Estate by Joyce W. Lindauer .Application to approve
compromise and settlement filed 12-28-99 (sr) [EOD 01/21/00)]

Application By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Approve
Compromise and Settlement With Linda Scott Shuler
[EOD 01/03/00]

(pem)

Hearing Held Re: [23-1] Application To Sell Property of the
Estate by Joyce W. Lindauer rescheduled from 12-8-99 For
1:30 1/18/00 at Plano Bankruptcy Courtroom .JApplication to
approve compromise to be filed. (sr) [EOD 12/10/99]

Emergency Complaint (99-4123) Linda Rue Shuler vs. Joyce W.
Lindauer . NOS 434 Injunctive Relief -- For Temporary
Restraining Order and Injunction, to Reconsider Order
Disallowing Exemption and to Enjoin Sale of Real Property .
(jrb) [EOD 12/03/99]

Complaint (99-4123) Linda Rue Shuler vs. Joyce W. Lindauer
. NOS 434 Injunctive Relief . (dh) [EOD 12/02/99)]

Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] Hearing, [23-1]
Application To Sell Property of the Estate by Joyce W.
Lindauer # of notices: 36. (cs) [EOD 11/04/99]

Response By Debtor Linda Rue Shuler To [23-1] Application
To Sell Property of the Estate by Joyce W. Lindauer . (dh)
[EOD 11/01/99]

Hearing Re: [23-1] Application To Sell Property of the
Estate by Joyce W. Lindauer Scheduled For 1:30 12/8/99 at
Plano Bankruptcy Courtroom . (sr) [EOD 11/01/99]

Application By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Sell Property
of the Estate . (dh) [EOD 10/12/99]

Certificate of Mailing Re:
(dh) [EOD 09/21/99]

[21-1] Order # of notices: 4.

Order Sustaining [16-1] Exemption Objection by Joyce W.
Lindauer . (dh) [EOD 09/15/99]

Hearing Held Re: [16-1] Exemption Objection by Joyce W.
Lindauer . Objection Sustained. Order Within 5 Days by E.
Liepin. (dh) [EOD 09/09/99]

Proposed Order Regarding [20-1] (Held) Hearing, [10-1]
Exemption Objection by Joyce W. Lindauer (dh) [EOD 09/09/99]

An Order Is Due To Be Filed By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer
Re: [20-1] (Held) Hearing On 9/14/99 ., [16-1] Exemption




08/11/99
07/06/99
06/30/99

06/29/99
06/14/99
05/27/99
05/17/99
05/12/99
05/03/99
04/26/99
03/30/99
03/19/99
03/16/99
03/12/99
03/04/99
02/10/99

02/10/99

02/05/99

19

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

Objection by Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer . (dh) [EOD 09/09/99]
Hearing Not Held Re: [16-1] Exemption Objection by Joyce W.
Lindauer rescheduled from 8/11/99 For 1:30 9/8/99 at Plano
Bankruptcy Courtroom . (sr) [EOD 08/11/99]

Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] Hearing, [16-1] Exemption
Objection by Joyce W. Lindauer # of notices: 4. (cs) [EOD
07/08/59]

Hearing Re: [16-1] Exemption Objection by Joyce W. Lindauer
Scheduled For 1:30 8/11/99 at Plano Bankruptcy Courtroom .
(sr) [EOD 06/30/99]

Response By Debtor Linda Rue Shuler To [16-1] Exemption
Objection by Joyce W. Lindauer . (dh) [EOD 06/29/99]

Objection to Exemption By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer . (dh)
[EOD 06/15/99]

Amended Schedule C And Certificate of Service. (dh) [EOD
05/27/99]

Certificate of Mailing Re: [13-1] Discharge Order by Linda
Rue Shuler # of notices: 36. (dh) (EOD 05/18/99]

Order Discharging Debtor Linda Rue Shuler. (dh) [EOD
05/12/99]

Certificate of Mailing Re: [11-1] Order # of notices: 4.
(dh) [EOD 05/03/99]

Order Granting [10-1] Exemption Objection by Joyce W.
Lindauer. (wt) [EOD 04/27/99]

Objection to Exemption By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer . (dh)
[EOD 03/30/99]

Courts BNC Certificate of Service Re:
# of Notices: 31 were sent out. (dh)

[8-1] Bar Date Order
[EQD 03/22/99]

Order Setting Bar Date. ;Last Day to File Government
Claims: 9/13/99 Last Day To File Claims 6/14/99 (dh) [EOD
03/16/99]

First Meeting Held . (dh) [EOD 03/16/99]

Reaffirmation Agreement Between Debtor And AutoNation
Financial Services. (dh) [EOD 03/04/99]

Notice To Trustee Joyce Lindauer Of Selection And
Notice To Trustee Joyce Lindauer Of Selection And

Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] First Meeting # of
notices: 30. (dh) [EOD 02/05/99]




01/28/99 3 Reaffirmation Agreement Between Debtor And Johnson &
. " Johnson. (dh) [EOD 02/01/99]

01/28/99 2 Matrix. (wt) [ECD 01/29/99]

01/28/99 1 Voluntary Petition and Notice to Individual Consumer
Debtor; all schedules and statements. ( Filing Fee $ 175.00
Receipt # 400639) (wt) [EOD 01/29/99]

01/28/99 -- First Meeting of Creditors Scheduled For 2:15 3/12/99 At
Plano Centre ; Last Day To Oppose Discharge: 5/11/99 . (wt)
[EOD 01/29/99]

Press <RETURN> to continue
You may select all claims, a specific claim number, a claim range,

or press "g" to quit.
Enter all, claim number, a range, or "g"




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
LINDA RUE SHULER ) CASE NO. 99-40289
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States
Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection
thereto is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

i. Balance of Hand $ 14,643.59
1. Administrative Expenses to be paid § 2,848.55
iii. Priority Claims to be paid $ 0.00
Iv. Secured Claims to be paid $ 0.00
V. Balance to Unsecured Creditors $ 8.595.04
vi. Miscellaneous Distributions to be paid  $ 3,200.00
vii.  Total Distributions to be made $ 14,643.59
vili.  Zero Balance $ 0.00

Dated: 7,/ O,/ w0

indauer, Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033




Case:

Linda Rue Shuler

Case Balance: $14,643.59

Total Proposed Payment: $14,643.59

Claims Proposed Distribution
Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Remaining Balance: $14,643.59

Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid | Claim Proposed Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed to Balance Payment Funds
Date
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch7 | $634.20 $634.20 $0.00 | $634.20 $634.20 $14,009.39
Exp - Trustee
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. AdminCh 7 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $14,009.39
Bankruptcy Court
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin Ch7 | $2,214.35 $2,214.35 | $0.00 | $2,214.35 | $2,214.35 $11,795.04
Fees - Trustee
(Ch7)
AdminCh 7 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $11,795.04
Fees - Trustee’s
Atty (Ch 7)
1 Sears Boise Unsecured $889.67 $889.67 $0.00 | $889.67 $222.73 $11,572.31
Regional Credit
Card
2 GE Capital Sam’s Unsecured | $948.09 $948.09 $0.00 | $948.09 $237.35 $11,334.96
Club
3 MBNA America Unsecured | $16,125.35 | $16,125.35 | $0.00 $16,125.35 | $4,037.04 $7,297.92
Bank, NA
4 World Financial Unsecured | $484.68 $484.68 $0.00 | $484.68 $121.34 $7,176.58
Netwlrk Nat’] Bank
5 Associates National | Unsecured $6,820.13 | $6,820.13 | $0.00 $6,820.13 $1,707.44 $5,469.44
Bank (DE)
6 The GM Card Unsecured | $5,408.57 | $5,408.57 | $0.00 $5,408.57 | $1,354.06 $4,115.08
7 Universal Card Unsecured $3,655.12 | $3,655.12 | $0.00 $3,655.12 | $915.08 $3,200.00
Services Corp.
8 Auto Nation Secured $10,608.36 | $10,608.36 | $0.00 | $10,608.36 | $0.00 $3,200.00
Financial Services
Debtor $3,200.00 | $3,200.00 | $0.00 | $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $0.00
Total for Case No. 99-40289 $50,988.52 | $50,988.52 | $0.00 | $50,988.52 $14,643.59 | $0.00




CASE SUMMARY

Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: $ 2,848.55 $ 2,848.55 $0.00 $2,848.55
Total Priority Claims: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Secured Claims: $10,608.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Unsecured Claims: $34,331.61 $34,331.61 $0.00 $34,331.61




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE: )
LINDA RUE SHULER )) CASE NO. 99-40289
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. ;

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the
Trustee having filed a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration,
it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. Itis further

ORDERED that the Trustee, J oyce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims as set forth in the Trustee’s Final

Report, Application for Compensation and Report of Proposed Distribution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




